9M‘23 revenue – High comparison base in 9M’22

Revenue (in €m)

Pro-forma underlying organic growth at 6.9%

Reported

Pro-forma1

2,417

Organic

2,549
1,990

(643) (9) +40+119

(22)%

€36m revenue +6.9% growth2

Price: +1.5%

Volume: +5.4%

South: +€2m

North & East: €(11)m

+1.6% growth

Germany: +€35m

South: +€5m

1,924

166 85Thereof disposals:

EUROPE'S NUMBER ONE

MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PROVIDER

9M'22 Organic FX M&A 9M'23

AEBITDA (in €m)

1) Pro-forma for acquisitions and disposals: additional revenue as if acquisitions had been consolidated on 1 January of respective years, and as if disposals had been sold at the same

time in the previous year
11

9M’23 AEBITDA margin within FY’23 guidance (16-18%)

Q3 margin lower than H1 due to seasonality … lower volume in summer

26.0%
Reported AEBITDA margin

16.5% 16.9%

(Q3: 19.3%) (Q3: 15.6%)

Pro-forma1

638

Reported 663

328

(318)

(0)

+4

Proforma Margin

324

Organic drivers

Inflation

• ~3.4% or ~€(51)m

• MATEX ~(2.3)%, PEX ~(3.8)%,

OPEX ~(3.7)%

Price

• COVID-19: €(6)m

• Underlying: +€27m

ROB

• Volume decrease €(318)m

• SALIX €30m

EUROPE'S NUMBER ONE

MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PROVIDER

9M'23

(in €m) Reported Adj. Adjusted
Adjusted

vs. LY

EBITDA 316.2 12.1 328.3 (334.7)

D&A - impairment (219.2) 40.3 (178.9) (2.5)

Operating profit 97.0 52.4 149.4 (337.3)

Net finance results (66.8) - (66.8) (55.2)

Income tax expense (42.7) (2.5) (45.2) 93.8

Other 182.0 (183.2) (1.2) 0.8

Net Profit 169.5 (133.3) 36.2 (296.2)

Adjusted EPS * 0.16 €

*) Based on 220,787,467 (diluted) weighted average number of shares outstanding12

9M’23 P&L summary

Mostly acquisition-related adjustments

€40m customer list amortisation

Higher net interest impact of  ~€(23)m, lower derivatives

gain of ~€(33)m

27% adjusted effective tax rate

Mainly profit from disposals

Lower adjusted net profit resulting from lower AEBITDA and increasing Net finance results

EUROPE'S NUMBER ONE

MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PROVIDER

(in €m) Q3'23 9M'23
9M'23 vs.

LY

AEBITDA 96 328 (335)

Movements in working capital 18 (37) (56)

Income tax paid (13) (64) 87